gathering pipelines and compressors and produced water services and a crude oil gathering system located in the Merge/SCOOP/STACK play.  To assess
the performance of the reporting segments, the Company’s Chief Operating Decision Maker (“CODM”) analyzes field level cash flow, a non-GAAP
financial metric.  The Company defines field level cash flow as revenues less direct operating expenses.  Other indirect income (expenses) include “general
and administrative expenses,” “exploration costs,” “depreciation, depletion and amortization,” “(gains) on sale of assets and other, net,” “impairment of
long-lived assets,” “other income and (expenses)” and “reorganization items, net.”  Information regarding total assets by reporting segment is not presented
because it is not reviewed by the CODM.

26

Table of Contents

RIVIERA RESOURCES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued

(Unaudited)

During the first quarter of 2020, the definition of field level cash flow analyzed by the Company’s CODM was revised to report within segment results,
expenses previously reported as unallocated to segment results.  Information presented for the prior period has been recast to conform to current
presentation.

The following tables present the Company’s financial information by reporting segment:

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2020
 Upstream   Blue Mountain   Consolidated
 (in thousands)

Oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids sales $ 7,340  $ —  $ 7,340
Marketing revenues  113   28,941   29,054
Other revenues  29   —   29
  7,482   28,941   36,423

Lease operating expenses  2,367   —   2,367
Transportation expenses  818   —   818
Marketing expenses  6   20,278   20,284
Taxes other than income taxes  421   425   846
Total direct operating expenses  3,612   20,703   24,315
Field level cash flow  3,870   8,238   12,108
Losses on commodity derivatives  (2,948)   —   (2,948)
Other indirect income (expenses), net  (19,602)   (225,937)   (245,539)
Loss before income taxes $ (18,680)  $ (217,699)  $ (236,379)

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2019
 Upstream   Blue Mountain   Consolidated
 (in thousands)

Oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids sales $ 51,029  $ —  $ 51,029
Marketing revenues  11,095   34,733   45,828
Other revenues  5,532   —   5,532
  67,656   34,733   102,389

Lease operating expenses  18,307   —   18,307
Transportation expenses  16,275   —   16,275
Marketing expenses  7,948   29,740   37,688
Taxes other than income taxes  4,468   643   5,111
Total direct operating expenses  46,998   30,383   77,381
Field level cash flow  20,658   4,350   25,008
Gains (losses) on commodity derivatives  5,991   (326)   5,665
Other indirect income (expenses), net  (122,419)   (7,243)   (129,662)
Loss before income taxes $ (95,770)  $ (3,219)  $ (98,989)

27

Table of Contents

RIVIERA RESOURCES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued

(Unaudited)

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020
 Upstream   Blue Mountain   Consolidated
 (in thousands)

Oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids sales $ 33,072  $ —  $ 33,072
Marketing revenues  2,811   82,029   84,840
Other revenues  69   —   69
  35,952   82,029   117,981

Lease operating expenses  10,212   —   10,212
Transportation expenses  4,201   —   4,201
Marketing expenses  70   58,361   58,431
Taxes other than income taxes  2,142   1,294   3,436
Total direct operating expenses  16,625   59,655   76,280
Field level cash flow  19,327   22,374   41,701
Gains on commodity derivatives  3,307   466   3,773
Other indirect income (expenses), net  (151,087)   (253,484)   (404,571)
Loss before income taxes $ (128,453)  $ (230,644)  $ (359,097)

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019
 Upstream   Blue Mountain   Consolidated
 (in thousands)

Oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids sales $ 194,131  $ —  $ 194,131
Marketing revenues  46,864   119,705   166,569
Other revenues  16,685   —   16,685
  257,680   119,705   377,385

Lease operating expenses  66,204   —   66,204
Transportation expenses  53,478   —   53,478
Marketing expenses  35,568   97,320   132,888
Taxes other than income taxes  11,984   2,026   14,010
Total direct operating expenses  167,234   99,346   266,580
Field level cash flow  90,446   20,359   110,805
Gains (losses) on commodity derivatives  12,830   (157)   12,673
Other indirect income (expenses), net  (188,113)   (25,858)   (213,971)
Loss before income taxes $ (84,837)  $ (5,656)  $ (90,493)

Note 18 – Plan of Liquidation, Winding Up and Dissolution

Plan of Liquidation

The Company’s Plan of Liquidation, approved by shareholders on October 12, 2020, contemplates the orderly sale of the Company’s remaining assets and
the discharge of all outstanding liabilities to third parties and, after the establishment of appropriate reserves, the distribution of any remaining cash to
shareholders.

Pursuant to the Plan of Liquidation, the Company will (i) pay or provide for all claims and obligations known to it, (ii) provide for any claim which is the
subject of a pending action, suit or proceeding to which it is a party, (iii) provide for claims that have not been known to it but are likely to arise within ten